April 24, 1972 Ordinance Book 19 - Page 59

Ordinance No. 447-Z

Ordinance No. 447-Z

An Ordinance Amending Chapter 23 of the City Code - Zoning Ordinance

An Ordinance Amending the City Code with respect to the Zoning Ordinance

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE:

Section 1. That, Chapter 23, Section 23-8, of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by changing from <u>R-9</u> to <u>R-6MF</u> on the Official Zoning Map, City of Charlotte, N. C. the following described property:

BEGINNING at a point on the easterly margin of Flynnwood Drive, said point being located at the southwesterly corner of lot 5 in block 2 of Flynnwood subdivision as shown on a plat recorded in Map Book 6, page 929 in the County Public Registry, and running thence S. 75-09 E. 213. 50 feet; thence N. 14-47-36 E. 160.04 feet; thence S. 74-30-09 E. 10-20 feet; thence N. 10-58-27 E. 5.86 feet; thence S. 77-35-31 E. 185.33 feet to the westerly margin of Merry Oaks Road, and running thence with said margin S. 12-29 W. 255 feet, more or less, to an existing R-6MF zoning district boundary line, and running thence with said line in a northwesterly direction 420 feet, more or less, to the easterly margin of Flynnwood Drive, and running thence with said margin N. 14-41 E. 80 feet, more or less, to the point of BEGINNING.

Section 2. That, this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

1 horache City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 24th day of April, 1972, the reference having been made in Minute Book 57, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 19, at Page 59.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

59

April 24, 1972 Ordinance Book 19 - Page 60

ORDINANCE NO. 448-X

60

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF PHASE III OF THE McMULLEN OUTFALL.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section I. That the sum of \$316,000 is hereby transferred from Account 631.14 (Briar Creek Outfall), to Account 631.02 (McMullen Creek Outfall), these funds to be spent for the construction of Phase III of McMullen Creek Outfall.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Cíty Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 24th day of April, 1972, the reference having been made in Minute Book 57, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 19, at Page 60.

> Ruth Armstrong Gity Clerk